

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

2022 April 07 No. AG – 0704/22

*Product for direct contact with food*

**Description:** GRILL BAGS - opaque, one side silicone treated natural greaseproof paper bags manufactured from virgin fibre with high chemical purity, with printing on non-treated side. For direct contact with food fits non printed paper surface. Single layer material.

*Grammage (tolerance +/-5%) – 41 g/m<sup>2</sup>, color – brown.*

**Product dimensions and packing:**

AP300N 170x40x200 mm, 500 pcs in termo film and in carton box;

**Tolerance:** Length ±5 mm, gusset ±2 mm, quantity ± 2%.

**Purpose:** direct contact with dry, moist and fatty foodstuffs, preparation of hot snacks in convection ovens up to a temperature 220°C, for use in microwave ovens a temperature of 150°C must not be exceeded.

**Storage conditions:** in original package, in a closed, well-ventilated area, away from direct sunlight and at least 1 m from the heat source, humidity up to 50% RH, temperature up to 25°C.

**Duration:** 3 years, under proper storage conditions in not damaged package.

UAB “Amber Paper” hereby verifies that grill bags confirm requirements of the following legislation and could be used by application above:

- Regulation (EC) No.1935/2004 on materials and articles come into contact with food with regards to raw materials and additives;
- Hygiene standard HN 16:2011 of the Republic of Lithuania on materials and articles come into contact with food specific health safety requirements, confirmed by minister of health safety of the Republic of Lithuania from May 02, 2011 (No. V-417);
- Regulation (EC) 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice (GMP) for materials and articles to come into contact with food;
- Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20<sup>th</sup> of December 1994, on packaging and packaging waste. This paper product is suitable by recovery by: material recycling (EN13430), energy recovery (EN13431), biodegradable/compostable (13432);
- The silicone treatment is not considered as a plastic according to the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come in contact with food, which excludes silicone materials from its application field;
- Follow the commission regulation (EU) 2017/1000 – “ AMENDING annex XVII to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) as regards perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA), its salts and PFOA – related substances;
- Printing inks (FL AquaFix 366479) are listed in the ordinance of the FDHA on Materials and Articles (817.023.21) in annex 2 (lists I and II of plastics) and annex 10.

**Basis of conformity:**

Chemical research protocol No. Ch 5047/2021, from August 10, 2021 issued by National Public Health Surveillance Laboratory (Žolyno str.36, LT-10210 Vilnius, Lithuania), paper mill (Amber paper supplier) certificate of conformity No.2020-0084-6 from 2020 05 26, declaration of compliance from 2021 08 30.

Declaration of conformity valid from 2022 01 03 to 2022 12 31.

Amber Paper UAB  
Terminalo str. 8, Kuprioniskes,  
LT-13279  
Phone: +370 5 266 4900, +370 5 266 4901  
info@amberpaper.eu  
[www.amberpaper.eu](http://www.amberpaper.eu)

Product Group Manager

Edita Novoslavska



Reg. No. 300677336  
VAT LT100003207211  
AB CITADELE bankas  
IBAN LT89 7290 0000 1146 7895  
SWIFT INDULT2X



The mark of  
responsible forestry  
FSC® C142895



GKLT-0279-QC-FC  
ISO 9001:2015  
ISO 22000:2018